TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM466953

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Jefferson Capital Systems, LLC		03/23/2018	Limited Liability Company: GEORGIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	THL Corporate Finance, Inc.		
Street Address:	100 Federal Street, 31st Floor		
City:	Boston		
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS		
Postal Code:	02110		
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type Number		Word Mark		
Registration Number:	3366830	EMBLEM		
Registration Number:	2942921	JEFFERSON CAPITAL SYSTEMS, LLC		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2125935955

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (212) 756-2132 Email: scott.kareff@srz.com

Correspondent Name: Scott Kareff

Address Line 1: Schulte Roth & Zabel LLP, 919 Third Ave.

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	078421.00004
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Scott Kareff
SIGNATURE:	/RS for SK/
DATE SIGNED:	03/23/2018

Total Attachments: 5

source=THL Corporate Trademark Sec Agt#page1.tif source=THL Corporate Trademark Sec Agt#page2.tif source=THL Corporate Trademark Sec Agt#page3.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 006298 FRAME: 0449

source=THL Corporate Trademark Sec Agt#page4.tif source=THL Corporate Trademark Sec Agt#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006298 FRAME: 0450

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This **TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT** (this "<u>Agreement</u>"), dated as of March 23, 2018, is entered into by and between the signatory listed as grantor on the signature page hereto (the "<u>Grantor</u>"), and **THL CORPORATE FINANCE**, **INC**., a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Assignee</u>"). Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein have the respective meanings ascribed to them in the Security Agreement (as defined below), as applicable.

WHEREAS, Grantor has entered into a Security Agreement, dated March 23, 2018 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented, modified or otherwise changed from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), in favor of Assignee, as the administrative agent for itself and certain lenders (in such capacity, together with its successors and permitted assigns, if any, the "Administrative Agent"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Grantor has granted to the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Administrative Agent and the Lenders, a security interest in all of its right, title and interest in certain Collateral, including the Trademarks which are registered or applied for in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office (but excluding any intent-to-use Trademark applications) and listed on the attached Schedule A (the "IP Collateral"), as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when due (whether at the stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of the Secured Obligations;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantor and Assignee hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Subject to the terms and conditions of the Security Agreement, to evidence further the security interest granted by Grantor to Assignee pursuant to the Security Agreement, Grantor hereby grants to Assignee, for the benefit of the Administrative Agent and the Lenders, a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in the IP Collateral, as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when due (whether at the stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of the Secured Obligations.
- 2. Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Administrative Agent with respect to the IP Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.
- 3. On the Termination Date, the IP Collateral shall be automatically released from the Liens created by this Agreement and the other Loan Documents, and this Agreement and all obligations (other than those expressly stated to survive such termination) of Assignee and Grantor under this Agreement shall automatically terminate, all without delivery of any instrument or performance of any act by any Person.
- 4. Assignee will, at the Grantor's expense, execute and deliver to Grantor such documents as Grantor may reasonably request to evidence the release of the applicable IP Collateral from the security interest granted under this Agreement in accordance with the terms of the Credit Agreement (as defined in the Security Agreement), the Security Agreement and this Agreement.
- 5. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, the lien and security interest granted to Assignee pursuant to or in connection with this Agreement, and the exercise of any right or remedy by Assignee in connection therewith, are subject to the provisions of the Intercreditor Agreement.

DOC ID - 27467461.4

6. This Agreement may be executed by one or more of the parties to this Agreement on any number of separate counterparts (including by telecopy, facsimile or other electronic transmission), and all of said counterparts taken together shall be deemed to constitute one and the same instrument. The effectiveness of this Agreement, the counterparts hereof and the signatures hereto shall have the same force and effect as manually signed originals and shall be binding on all parties hereto.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

DOC ID - 27467461.4

TRADEMARK REEL: 006298 FRAME: 0452 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Agreement to be duly executed by its officer(s) thereunto duly authorized as of the date first set forth above.

GRANTOR:

941/29
: David M. Burton
Chief Executive Officer,
President and Secretary
PORATE FINANCE, INC.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Agreement to be duly executed by its officer(s) thereunto duly authorized as of the date first set forth above.

<u>GRAN</u>	NTOR:					
		1140		<u> </u>		. Å
JEFF	ERSO	N CAPIT	TAL SYS	TEMS, LI	LC	Selection of the select
By:		<i>31</i>		w _{al} eedd Dyddina		lawa.
j	Name: Title:	**************************************				
<u>ASSIC</u>	GNEE:					
THL	CORP	ORATE	FINANC	E, INC.	,	
By:	1/4	de				
1	Name:		ntgomery			
-	Titlé:	Managi	ng Direct	or		

SCHEDULE A TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

Trademarks

Trademark	Application No.	Application Date	Registration Number	Registration Date	Owner
EMBLEM	78742905	28-OCT-2005	3366830	08-JAN-2008	Jefferson Capital Systems, LLC
JEFFERSON CAPITAL SYSTEMS, LLC	78194538	13-DEC-2002	2942921	19-APR-2005	Jefferson Capital Systems, LLC

DOC ID - 27467461.4

RECORDED: 03/23/2018

TRADEMARK REEL: 006298 FRAME: 0455